

#### **COURTESY RECORDING**

This Document is being recorded solely as a expressly disclaims any responsibility or liability of Hecord. the accuracy of the content thereof.

This document has been recorded electronically. courtesy and an accommodation to the parties Please see the attached copy to view the County named herein. METRO NATIONAL TITLE hereby corder's stamp as it now appears in the Public

When recorded, return to:

Eleanor Sweet & Jennifer Leather, Co-Trustees 69 Berens Dr.

Kentfield, CA 94904

Tax Parcel Nos.: 01-003-0010, 01-003-0009

Submitted by: Metro National Title

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

#### AFFIDAVIT OF HEIRS OF ARTHUR SWEET

STATE OF CA	)
COUNTY OF MANY	: ss )

E# 3031802 PG 1 0F 42 Leann H. Kilts, WEBER COUNTY RECORDER 30-Jan-20 1128 AM FEE \$40.00 DEP TN REC FOR: METRO NATIONAL TITLE ELECTRONICALLY RECORDED

ELEANOR SWEET, JENNIFER LEATHERS, VICTORIA SWEET, DOROTHY COFIELD and PATRICIA WICK, of legal age, being duly sworn, depose and say:

- 1. That Arthur D. Sweet, Decedent ("Decedent"), died on November 8, 2018, as evidenced by a copy of the Certificate of Death, attached hereto as Exhibit A;
- 2. That Eleanor Sweet ("Eleanor") is the surviving spouse of the Decedent.
- 3. That Jennifer Leathers ("Jennifer"), Victoria Sweet ("Victoria"), Dorothy Cofield ("Dorothy") and Patricia Wick ("Patricia") constitute all of the children of the Decedent.
- 4. Eleanor, as surviving spouse; and thereafter upon her death, Jennifer, Victoria, Dorothy and Patricia, in equal amounts, are the beneficiaries of the Decedent pursuant to the terms of the Sweet Family Trust dated February 9, 1990, as amended ("Trust"). The Trust was initially formed by Eleanor and the Decedent, as Trustees.
- 5. Eleanor and Jennifer currently serve as Co-Trustees of the Trust. A copy of the Certification of Trust for the Sweet Family Trust is attached hereto as Exhibit B.
- 6. That, prior to the death of the Decedent, at all times relevant hereto, he and Eleanor served as Trustees of the Trust at the time of death of the Decedent.
- 7. That the Trust owned the real property located in Weber County, Utah, (the "Property") and described more particularly in Exhibit C attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- 8. That the Decedent and Eleanor transferred the Property to the Trust, prior to the Decedent's death but that, inadvertently, the conveyance listed just the name of the Trust and not the names of the Decedent and Eleanor as Trustees of the Trust.
- 9. That the Weber, Utah County Recorder's Office accepted the Deed indicating on only the Trust as owner and recorded such Deed.
- 10. That the undersigned and each of them sign this Affidavit confirming their heirship and rights under the Trust; and for the purpose of confirming that title to the property should be fully conveyed to Eleanor Sweet and Jennifer Leathers as current Co-Trustees of the Sweet Family Trust, for futher conveyance thereby by the Trustees of fund Trust B-2 of the Sweet Family Trust.
- 11. That the undersigned assume all of the rights and responsibilities under the terms of the Trust, including the right to transfer the Property as set forth herein.

12. That this Affidavit may be executed in counterparts, each when compiled together shall be deemed a fully executed document.
Under penalty of perjury under Utah law the undersigned attest that the statements herein are true and correct.
DATED this 22 May of November 2019

Eleanor Sweet

Jennifer Leathers

Victoria Sweet

Dorothy Cofield

Patricia Wick

State of: California County of: Marin Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 22 day of 300, 2019 by Tennifer Leathers Eleanors west me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me. COMM. #2308279 Notary Public - California Marin County Comm. Expires Nov. 5, 2023 Terrie Gillett, Notary Public SEAL ...... Additional Information ...... **DOCUMENT INFORMATION** Placed under Oath Document signed before the Notary TYPE OF INDENTIFICATION ] Satisfactory Evidence – ID card ] One credible witness acknowledging identity of principal ] Two credible witnesses acknowledging identity of principal

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the

truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

#### When recorded, return to:

Eleanor Sweet & Jennifer Leather, Co-Trustees 69 Berens Dr. Kentfield, CA 94904

Tax Parcel Nos.: 01-003-0010, 01-003-0009

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

#### AFFIDAVIT OF HEIRS OF ARTHUR SWEET

STATE OF	)	
	:	SS
COUNTY OF	)	

ELEANOR SWEET, JENNIFER LEATHERS, VICTORIA SWEET, DOROTHY COFIELD and PATRICIA WICK, of legal age, being duly sworn, depose and say:

- 1. That Arthur D. Sweet, Decedent ("Decedent"), died on November 8, 2018, as evidenced by a copy of the Certificate of Death, attached hereto as Exhibit A;
- 2. That Eleanor Sweet ("Eleanor") is the surviving spouse of the Decedent.
- 3. That Jennifer Leathers ("Jennifer"), Victoria Sweet ("Victoria"), Dorothy Cofield ("Dorothy") and Patricia Wick ("Patricia") constitute all of the children of the Decedent.
- 4. Eleanor, as surviving spouse; and thereafter upon her death, Jennifer, Victoria, Dorothy and Patricia, in equal amounts, are the beneficiaries of the Decedent pursuant to the terms of the Sweet Family Trust dated February 9, 1990, as amended ("Trust"). The Trust was initially formed by Eleanor and the Decedent, as Trustees.
- 5. Eleanor and Jennifer currently serve as Co-Trustees of the Trust. A copy of the Certification of Trust for the Sweet Family Trust is attached hereto as Exhibit B.
- 6. That, prior to the death of the Decedent, at all times relevant hereto, he and Eleanor served as Trustees of the Trust at the time of death of the Decedent.
- 7. That the Trust owned the real property located in Weber County, Utah, (the "Property") and described more particularly in Exhibit C attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- 8. That the Decedent and Eleanor transferred the Property to the Trust, prior to the Decedent's death but that, inadvertently, the conveyance listed just the name of the Trust and not the names of the Decedent and Eleanor as Trustees of the Trust.
- 9. That the Weber, Utah County Recorder's Office accepted the Deed indicating on only the Trust as owner and recorded such Deed.
- 10. That the undersigned and each of them sign this Affidavit confirming their heirship and rights under the Trust; and for the purpose of confirming that title to the property should be fully conveyed to Eleanor Sweet and Jennifer Leathers as current Co-Trustees of the Sweet Family Trust, for futher conveyance thereby by the Trustees of fund Trust B-2 of the Sweet Family Trust.
- 11. That the undersigned assume all of the rights and responsibilities under the terms of the Trust, including the right to transfer the Property as set forth herein.

12. That this Affidavit may be executed in counterparts, each when compiled together shall be deemed a fully executed document.

Under penalty of perjury under Utah law the undersigned attest that the statements herein are true and correct. DATED this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_. Eleanor Sweet Jennifer Leathers Victoria Sweet Jeld 11/2//19 Patricia Wick STATE OF OREGON SS. County of Multnomah The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this 2 ember, 2019, by Dorothy Cofield. OFFICIAL STAMP ESLIE JEAN HENDRIX Notary Public for My Commission Expires:

When recorded, return to: Eleanor Sweet & Jennifer Leather, Co-Trustees 69 Berens Dr. Kentfield, CA 94904

Tax Parcel Nos.: 01-003-0010, 01-003-0009

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

#### AFFIDAVIT OF HEIRS OF ARTHUR SWEET

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

COUNTY OF AN Horrey

ELEANOR SWEET, JENNIFER LEATHERS, VICTORIA SWEET, DOROTHY COFIELD and PATRICIA WICK, of legal age, being duly sworn, depose and say:

- 1. That Arthur D. Sweet, Decedent ("Decedent"), died on October 25, 2014, as evidenced by a copy of the Certificate of Death, attached hereto as Exhibit A;
- 2. That Eleanor Sweet ("Eleanor") is the surviving spouse of the Decedent.
- 3. That Jennifer Leathers ("Jennifer"), Victoria Sweet ("Victoria"), Dorothy Cofield ("Dorothy") and Patricia Wick ("Patricia") constitute all of the children of the Decedent.
- 4. Eleanor, as surviving spouse; and thereafter upon her death, Jennifer, Victoria, Dorothy and Patricia, in equal amounts, are the beneficiaries of the Decedent pursuant to the terms of the Sweet Family Trust dated February 9, 1990, as amended ("Trust"). The Trust was initially formed by Eleanor and the Decedent, as Trustees.
- 5. Eleanor and Jennifer currently serve as Co-Trustees of the Trust. A copy of the Certification of Trust for the Sweet Family Trust is attached hereto as Exhibit B.
- 6. That, prior to the death of the Decedent, at all times relevant hereto, he and Eleanor served a Trustees of the at the time of death of the Decedent.
- 7. That the Trust owned the real property located in Weber County, Utah, (the "Property") and described more particularly in Exhibit C attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- 8. That the Decedent and Eleanor transferred the Property to the Trust, prior to the Decedent's death but that, inadvertently, the conveyance listed just the name of the Trust and not the names of the Decedent and Eleanor as Trustees of the Trust.
- 9. That the Weber, Utah County Recorder's Office accepted the Deed indicating on only the Trust as owner and recorded such Deed.
- 10. That the undersigned and each of them sign this Affidavit confirming their heirship and rights under the Trust; and for the purpose of confirming that title to the property should be fully conveyed to Eleanor Sweet and Jennifer Leathers as current Co-Trustees of the Sweet Family Trust, for futher conveyance thereby by the Trustees of fund Trust B-2 of the Sweet Family Trust.
- 11. That the undersigned assume all of the rights and responsibilities under the terms of the Trust, including the right to transfer the Property as set forth herein.

12. That this Affidavit may be excuted document.	ecuted in counterparts, each when compiled together shall be
Under penalty of perjury under Ut and correct.	tah law the undersigned attest that the statements herein are true
DATED this 2 day of November	2019
Eleanor Sweet	
Jennifer Leathers	
Victoria Sweet	
Dorothy Cofield	

Patricia Wick

Commission of the Commission o	A CIAIT CODE & (198
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate vidocument to which this certificate is attached, and not the tr	
ounty of San Mates  Nov 22 2019 before me 191	true her, No Fary Public.  Hare Insert Name and Title of the Officer
Date  Proposity appeared Victoria Sweet	Hare Insart Name and Title of the Officer
isos sany appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
ubscribed to the within instrument and acknowled	ridence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are leged to me that he/she/they executed the same in her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) d, executed the instrument.
BETINE LEE  Notary Public – California San Mateo County Commission # 2186568	tertify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws the State of California that the foregoing paragraps true and correct.  ITNESS my hand and official seal.
	' Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Sea! Above	20114
Though this section is optional, completing this is	IONAL  Information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Thar	Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
Signer's Name:  ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Umited ☐ General	□ Partner — □ Limited □ General
☐ Individua! ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
Ti Yankan Di Ousselles au Oussell	
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	

62014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

#### When recorded, return to:

Eleanor Sweet & Jennifer Leather, Co-Trustees 69 Berens Dr. Kentfield, CA 94904

Tax Parcel Nos.: 01-003-0010, 01-003-0009

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

# STATE OF PLACE : SS COUNTY OF PLACE )

ELEANOR SWEET, JENNIFER LEATHERS, VICTORIA SWEET, DOROTHY COFIELD and PATRICIA WICK, of legal age, being duly sworn, depose and say:

- 1. That Arthur D. Sweet, Decedent ("Decedent"), died on November 8, 2018, as evidenced by a copy of the Certificate of Death, attached hereto as Exhibit A;
- 2. That Eleanor Sweet ("Eleanor") is the surviving spouse of the Decedent.
- 3. That Jennifer Leathers ("Jennifer"), Victoria Sweet ("Victoria"), Dorothy Cofield ("Dorothy") and Patricia Wick ("Patricia") constitute all of the children of the Decedent.
- 4. Eleanor, as surviving spouse; and thereafter upon her death, Jennifer, Victoria, Dorothy and Patricia, in equal amounts, are the beneficiaries of the Decedent pursuant to the terms of the Sweet Family Trust dated February 9, 1990, as amended ("Trust"). The Trust was initially formed by Eleanor and the Decedent, as Trustees.
- 5. Eleanor and Jennifer currently serve as Co-Trustees of the Trust. A copy of the Certification of Trust for the Sweet Family Trust is attached hereto as Exhibit B.
- 6. That, prior to the death of the Decedent, at all times relevant hereto, he and Eleanor served as Trustees of the Trust at the time of death of the Decedent.
- 7. That the Trust owned the real property located in Weber County, Utah, (the "Property") and described more particularly in Exhibit C attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- 8. That the Decedent and Eleanor transferred the Property to the Trust, prior to the Decedent's death but that, inadvertently, the conveyance listed just the name of the Trust and not the names of the Decedent and Eleanor as Trustees of the Trust.
- 9. That the Weber, Utah County Recorder's Office accepted the Deed indicating on only the Trust as owner and recorded such Deed.
- 10. That the undersigned and each of them sign this Affidavit confirming their heirship and rights under the Trust; and for the purpose of confirming that title to the property should be fully conveyed to Eleanor Sweet and Jennifer Leathers as current Co-Trustees of the Sweet Family Trust, for futher conveyance thereby by the Trustees of fund Trust B-2 of the Sweet Family Trust.
- 11. That the undersigned assume all of the rights and responsibilities under the terms of the Trust, including the right to transfer the Property as set forth herein.

12. That this Affidavit may be executed in counterparts, each when compiled together shall be deemed a fully executed document.

Under penalty of perjury under Utah law the undersigned attest that the statements herein are true and correct.

DATED this H day of November.

Jennifer Leathers

Eleanor Sweet

Victoria Sweet

**Dorothy Cofield** 

11-21-19 \* See notary attachment anguiam

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Placer	
On NOV 21, 2019 before me, /	Angelica Rojas Martinez, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared <u>Pa+ Swettwice</u> who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evisus subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled by the person (a), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (a)	idence to be the person(s) whose name(s)(is)are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/he/their signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the paragraph is true and correct.	e laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	ANGELICA IC PAS MARTINEZ Z COM. J. 220036 COM. J. 220036
Signature MMM M	(Seal)

CERTIFICATION OF VITAL RECORD

## **COUNTY OF MARIN**

SAN RAFAEL, CALIFORNIA

E# 3031802 PG 13 OF 42

	CERTIFICATE OF DEATH STATE OF CLUSTOMES STATE FILE MUNIBER SEE BLACK ARC ONLY (ARE DEADERS AND STATE FILE MUNIBERS STATE FILE									3201821001673							
	1 NAME OF DECEDENT FIRST (Given) 2. MICIDLE									13 (45)	Family)	U	OCAL REGISTE	LATION NUI	MBER		
DATA	ARTHUR DAVID									SWI		T = 100	DER ONE YEAR	-			
3	AKA ALSO KNOWN AS - Include hall AKA & IPS T, MIDDLE, LAST)						09/0		7 mm/1660	96	Month	Days	Hours	N HOURS	M SEX		
DECEDENT'S PERSONAL	9 BITTH STATE FOR COUNTRY 48 DOTTO STATE FOR STATE OF STA						U.S. ARMSO	uw		RRIED	SPICE (at Time at S		/08/2018		7 8 HOU 213	R 24 Hours	
DENT	MASTER'S	Lard Dayna	VES	SPARCIAN	NOW/SPAN	ISH7 # yes.	son varistradi i	X NO	WHI		CE - Up to 3 rac	os may be	petto leve mou	s/1001 on ha	CH)		
23	17 USUAL OCCUPAT		rork for most of the DO I		CARIT			MEES OR I			y store, road con	Streton F	no-cymeni agar	ncy. Bit )		OCCUPATION	
			ATIVE OFFIC			IRI	EALES	IAIE	INVI	ESTME	N:				60		
્ર કૂં ક											_						
USUAL RESIDENCE	KENTFIELD	)		MARI	N N	E	_	949			24. YEARS IN CO		25. STATE/FOR CA	EKON COU	NTRY		
ENFOR-	ELEANOR:						69 B	EREN	S DF	RIVE, K	ENTFIEL	Ď, ČŽ	94904	Jown, state	and asp)	-	
	28. NAME OF SURVIN	ANG SPOUSE/	SRDP"-FIRST		O WICOLE				- 1	LAST (BATH SLIKBA)							
SEJSROP AND I MFORMATION	ELEANOR  31. HAME OF FATHER	VPARENT-FIRE	ST		2. MIDDLE					LINDA	-				34 BIPT	H STATE	
SPOUSE/SPEP ARENT BAFORM	ARTHUR			-					_	WEET					NM		
SPOUR	MARGARE		457	-	MIDDLE					LASY (MATH					Sa BIRTI	H STATE	
	38 DISPOSITION DAT		40 PLACE OF FINA	L DISPOSITK	on RES	IDEN	CE OF	LEAN	OR								
L DIRECTOR	11/14/2018	TKOH(S)	69 BEREN	SDRIN	/E, KE		LD, CA							145	LUCENSE NA	MBER	
L REG	CR/RES					► NOT	T EMBA	LMED				_			-		
FUNERAL DIRECTORY LOCAL REGISTRAR	FERNWOO	al establish	MENT			FD128	ENSE NUMBER   44. SIGNATURE OF LOCAL REGISTRAR  281   MATTHEW WILLIS, MD MPH					47 DATE //mm/dd/ocyy 11/16/2018					
	101. PLACE OF DEAT	н								TAL SPECE	Y ONE 10	3. F OTHE	R THAN HOSP	TAL SPEC	FY ONE		
PLACE OF DEATH	OWN RESI	DENCE	106 FACILITY A	DOAGES ON	LOCATION	WHERE FOL	JND (Street a	nd number.	y locate	EP-09		Hospo	108 CITY	wire !	X		
5.	MARIN		69 BEREI										1	FIELD			
	MANEDIATE CAUSE		Enter the chair of eve as cardiac arrest, req INACONILO	oratory areas,	er verricule	r cortoleafer Bondanen w	dumbit sydmid dumbit sydminis	the enology	30 NG	NOT enter for TARBAELTATE	MAN GARANT ENCY		Time theres B. Once and D		VES	NO X	
	Final distase or condition resulting in death)		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,										48 HR		REPROVE HA		
_	Sequentially, tist conditions, if any,	A DEM	ENTIA NON S	SPECIF	IED T	YPE							¥RS	100	YSS	Y NO	
EATH	leading to cause on Line A Enter UNIDERLYING	c											(CT)	110	AUTOPSY PE	AFORMED?	
CAUSE OF DEATH	CAUSE (disease or injury that invital of the events	<del>-</del>											; <b>(</b> OT)		VES × OFT SPA	X NO	
CAU	resulting in death) LAS														YES_	□ ∞	
	AORTIC ST	ENOSIS	NS CONTINUENTING TO S. ATRIAL FL	UTTER	R. CHR	ONIC	KIDNE	Y DÍS	AS	Ë							
	NONE	PENFORMED	FOR ANY CONCITION I	17EM 107 0	fi 1127 (# ye	es del type o	a rottrage is	ed clate.)						IDA FÆ		T NUST YEAR?	
<u> </u>	AT THE HOLD DATE AND	NE DEST OF W	PROMITE CAUSES STATED	(NED) 115 5	SIGNATURE	AND TITLE	OF CERTIFIE	n	_		Fı⇔	2.	116 LICENSE	NUMBER	117 EATE #	ner/dd/ccyy	
PHYSICIAN'S CERTIFICATION	Decedent Attended (A) mm/ss/cery		Oscoders Last Scott Alie mm/dd/ccyy	1 1 1	UTH F	ONG PHYS	M.D.	E WALNO	ADORE	\$5. ZP COO		$\nu$	G5516	2	11/16/2	018	
CERT	Constitution   Cons																
	HALLOSTIFY THAT IN A MANNER OF DEATH	A CHANCH DEA	Accepted AT THE HOL	A DATE AND I	Sucion	اجمعي ليسي	<u>- ا</u> و	Coud not	DO	120 INJURE	NO NO	] ux	121 :NJURY 0	LATE MINAS	1/00) 122 H	OUR 24 Hours	
ONLY			construction site. woods		<u>'</u>	inestig	yearn (	_ colomes	_1.	<u> </u>				•			
	124. DESCRIBE HOW	MJUHY OCCL	RRED (Everes which res	ulted in Film	yi												
COPONER'S USE	125 LOCATION OF IN	JURY (Street a	nd numper, er location, s	and pay and	백 -												
8	125 SIGNATURE OF	ORONFR / N	PUTY COROLLER			r:	27. DATE IN	- Marie	1.2	1 TYPE MAN	e, Title of Cor	OMES /	ERITY COOP	#D			
[	>					[			ַן ''	- 1175 (1994)				~~		-	
STAT REGIST		8	c	٥	E		HILANI MALIN	010		<b>加州川州</b> 4039897*			FAX AUTH.		CEN	SUS TRACT	

CERTIFIED COPY OF VITAL RECORD STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF MARIN

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially registered and placed on file in the vital record section, Marin County Public Health Department.

DATE ISSUED \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ 11/17/ 2018

000564957

MATTHEW WILLIS, MD. MPH

This copy is not valid unless prepared on an engraved border displaying the date, seal and signature of the County Health Officer.

ANY ALTERATION OR ERASURE VOIDS THIS CERTIFICATE

CAMARIN-D1

.

#### RECORDING REQUESTED BY

Stern & Goldberg

#### AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Stern & Goldberg Ellis Stern, Esq. 6345 Balboa Blvd., Ste. 200 Encino, CA 91316-1517

#### CERTIFICATION OF TRUST

We, the undersigned, hereby certify and declare:

- 1. The name of the Trust to which this certification applies is The Sweet Family Trust, dated February 9, 1990 as amended by the First Amendment thereto and Restatement thereof dated February 12, 2002; the Second Amendment thereto dated February 24, 2012; and Third Amendment thereto dated December 1,2018 and the subtrusts A and B-2 created thereunder (collectively the "Trust").
- 2. The Trust was created on February 9, 1990 by Arthur D. Sweet and Eleanor Sweet, as Trustors and Trustees.
- 3. Arthur D. Sweet died on November 8, 2018. A certified copy of the Certificate of Death of Arthur D. Sweet is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".
- 4. The Taxpayer Identification Number for the Administrative Trust created by reason of the death of Arthur D. Sweet is 82-6631456.
- 5. Pursuant to the provisions of Article XVI of the Trust, upon the death of Arthur D. Sweet, Eleanor Sweet is appointed as sole Trustee. Eleanor Sweet has appointed Jennifer Leathers to currently serve as Co-Trustee with Eleanor Sweet of the Trust and subtrusts A and B-2 created thereunder. Attached, as Exhibit "B", is a copy of the Appointment of Jennifer Leathers as

Co-Trustee and her Acceptance as Co-Trustee.

- 6. Either Co-Trustee, acting alone, shall have the power and authority to obligate the Trust. Only one Co-Trustee's signature is required.
- 7. Trust A remains a revocable Trust, with Eleanor Sweet having the right to amend or revoke. The Taxpayer identification number of Trust A is the social security number of Eleanor Sweet.
- 8. Trust B-2 is an irrevocable Trust. The Taxpayer identification number of Trust B-2 is 86-6405566.
- 9. Copies of the facing page, powers of Trustee pages, Successor Trustee page and signature page of the Trust, are set forth in Exhibit "C" attached hereto.
- 10. The Trust created thereunder has not been revoked, modified, or amended in any manner that would cause the representations contained in this certification of trust to be incorrect.
- 11. This Certification is being signed below by the currently serving Co-Trustees of the Trust.

Dated: 7 33 , 2019

Eleanor Sweet

Iennifer Leathers

alipunnia all-punpuse auknowledgmei ************************************	NI CIVIL CODE § 1169
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate videoument to which this certificate is attached, and not the to	
ounty of	ie Gillett, Notary Public
Date ersonally appeared Klean or Sine	Hare Insert Name and Title of the Officer  LT, TCINITED WOLLS  Name(s) of Signer(s)
the proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evubscribed to the within instrument and acknowled is/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted	idence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ged to me that he/she/they executed the same in ter/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s).
of is	ertify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct.
COMM. #2129535 Notary Public · California Marin County	gnature
	Signature of Notary Public Terrie Gillett, Notary Public
Place Notary Sea! Above	
Though this section is optional, completing this in fraudulent reattachment of this f	oformation can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:  Number of Pages:  Signer(s) Other Than	Document Date: JUL 2 3 2019
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Signer's Name:
Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — Limited General	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: Signer Is Representing:	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
Cience la Deservatione	☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:

**EXHIBIT "A"** 

# COUNTY OF

SAN RAFAEL, CALIFORNIA

E# 3031802 PG 19 OF 42

					CERT	FIFICAT	E OF D	EATH			;	32018210	01673			
	CERTIFICATE PART OF CAR STATE FILE NUMBER STATE FILE NUMBER STATE FILE NUMBER 15 THANKS OF DESCRIPTION FOR THE STATE OF TH												LOCAL REGISTRATION NUMBER			
_	ARTHUR					EET										
DECEDENT'S PERSONAL DATA	ANA ALSO RADINI AS - PONES IN ANA PRIST MIDDLE LAST:						09/0	5/1922	!	96	Mer'f		Hours .		M 	
'S PERSO	UTAH X						Unix	MAR	RIED	<del>)</del>	11	/08/2018		2130	E4 Fours	
CEDENT	MASTER'S	<u></u> ]	Æ.		,SPAIRSH' Wye		X nc	WHIT	Ε			fested paed workship		YEARS I'V O		
ا ة	CHIEF ADI	MINISTRATI	VE OFFICE		i	REAL E					OF STAULTER. P	malaymert age tay	13	60	- :	
NCE NCE	SO DECEDENT SIABSOCIAE Street and number of acation:  69 BERENS DRIVE															
S ES	KENTFIEL		ſ	MARIN	354W6F		949	04		4	_	CA				
INFOR-	ELEANOR	SWEET, W				69 8	BEREN				ĹĎ, ČÃ	94904	en, sizze and			
AND	ELEANOR	MING SPOUSE/SADP	-e.#\$T	RU					ST IONT	RG						
SPOUSEJSHDP AND MRENT INFORMATION	ARTHUR	RPARENT-FIRST		17 400	core			SV	si /EET					34 <del>Витн S</del> NM	TATE	
SPOUS	MARGARE			36 MA	201.6					LSON				a a an⊢s WI	TATE	
TORY	10 DISPOSITION DA 11/14/2018	E mandelety 4	PLACE OF FWAL	DRIVE,	RESIDEN KENTFI	ICE OF ELD, C	ELEAN A 9490	OR S	WEE	T				-		
FUNERAL DIRECTORY LOCAL REGISTRAR	CRIRES	Emon,s:				ATURE OF EA		)					43. 13:	ense num	36 A	
FUNERA	FERNWOO	RAL ESTABL SHMENT			45 UCD FD12		MATTHEW WILLIS, MD MPH					11/16/2018				
δz	OWN RES			_			102	F HOSPITA	-,	SY CHE	103 F 01H5	אונעטרא אינארן אינא		ONE Crossins	(Br-10)	
PLACE DEATH	MARIN		69 BEREN			्यंद्र हा 🕶	and number	or Accomor,	=			KENTE				
		* PNEUM	Mer din cruse ci esseri cu dinc ar es, recor DNIA	g describes, et a	and a course	ners and or without stand	nichy (susen) ng ina analogy	Sam 60 NO 30 NOT A	SERVA!	t a property of	ad.	Cred and Des.		HANGERED !	X vs	
	condition numbers of the desiry		ria non si	PECIFIE	D TYPE							#m		YES YES	(MED %)	
DEATH	conditions if any leading to cause on Line A. Error UNIDEPLYING	6							_			YRS En	116 AU	TCPST PERF	=	
SAUSE OF	CAUSE (disease or injury that invitated the events resulting in death) LA	(A)										(67)		A DETERMANA VES	<del></del> -	
ū	AORTIC S	TENOSIS, A	TRIAL FLL	TTER, C	CHRONIC	KIDNI	Ψς συστο ΕΥ DIS	EASE				·1	<u> </u>		<u>```</u> ل	
	NONE NONE	и реагониест гон	NIV CONCIDENTE	7EM 107 CFI 11	27 N yes Het type	e er operation	arel (SER)						IX F TEVALE	PRECIOUSE A	UST YEAR	
MAIS	AT THE HELF, DATE A	TERSTOF WACH	THE CALCUS STATED	N PHO	TH PURIN	S M D						G55162	1		- 1	
PHYSICIAN'S CENTIFICATION	0x 0x 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	, (G, ,	nnvidd/ccyr	114 TVPE	ATTENDANG PH	75 CAR S R	AD BIE	100	COD.	RUTH	RUBIN	M.D.	11	1/16/20	!0	
- 3	03/10/2016	MT CPN CN DE TH 200	A STEDAT THE HOR	DATE MEIR AC	MAL VIS	ME CA FOR SE	CNO O	12	O CAJUR	EG AT WORK		121 NULAY DA	T mayocan	122 HOL	A 21 Hourse	
ONLY		uity ic g home, corat				esauco _	artemo	<u> </u>		<u> </u>				<u> </u>		
CORONER'S USE DMLY	124 CESCABE HO	Y WILLY OCCUPAGE	(Events which resul	ted in minut:				<del></del>				· <del></del>				
CORONE	125 LOCATION OF	NULRY (Sirbet and re-	maar Arkasaban, an	dicity and sign	<b>-</b>								<u></u>			
-	126 SIGNATURE OF	CORONEP / DEPUTY	H2/GR00			127 DATE	m.+sitcy,	128	FYPE NA	WE THE OF	SCRIGHER/C	PERUTY CCHONE	p			
STA REGIS	TE A	В	c	٥	6	HATRA	nielein	SILLING SOCIONA	#	AHRIFI ISAL	<u> </u>	FAX AUTH.#		CENSU	S TRACT	
														1		

CERTIFIED COPY OF VITAL RECORD STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF MARIN

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially registered and placed on file in the vital record section, Marin County Public Health Department.

DATE ISSUED

11/1/1/2018



ANY ALTERATION OR ERASURE VOIDS THIS CERTIFICATE



# **EXHIBIT "B"**

#### APPOINTMENT OF CO-TRUSTEE

The undersigned, being the surviving Trustor and current Trustee of The Sweet Family Trust, a Trust created by Arthur D. Sweet and Eleanor Sweet, dated February 9, 1990, as amended by the First Amendment thereto and Restatement thereof dated February 24, 2012; and the Second amendment thereto dated February 24, 2012; and the Third Amendment thereto dated December 1, 2018 (collectively the "Trust") concurrent with the execution of this document, hereby appoints Jennifer Leathers, the next designated successor Trustee, to serve as Co-Trustee with the undersigned of the Trust and the subtrusts A and B-2 created thereunder effective on the date hereof.

Dated: 7 23 19

Eleanor Sweet

#### ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AS CO-TRUSTEE

The undersigned hereby accepts my appointment as Co-Trustee to serve with Eleanor Sweet as Co-Trustee of The Sweet Family Trust dated February 9, 1990, as amended, effective on the date hereof.

Dated: 7/2

Jennifer Leathers

California all-purpose acknowledgme	SHT CIVIL CODE § 1169
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the ti	
State of California ) County of   Defore me.	rie Gillett, Notary Public
Date Dersonally appeared Eleanor Swe	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer LET, JENNITH LATINES  Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are dged to me that he/she/they executed the same in ther/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ad, executed the instrument.
TERRIE GILLETT COMM. #2129535 Notary Public - California Marin County	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws If the State of California that the foregoing paragraph Is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature  Signature of Notary Public  Terrile Gillett, Notary Public
Though this section is optional, completing this	TIONAL information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document: On Market Of N  Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Tha	USTER Document Date: JUL 2 3 2019
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — Umited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — Dumited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

**EXHIBIT "C"** 

Living Trust

#### DECLARATION OF TRUST

#### SWEET FAMILY TRUST

#### ARTHUR D. SWEET AND ELEANOR SWEET

ARTHUR D. SWEET and ELEANOR SWEET (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Trustee" in their capacity as such) hereby declare that ARTHUR D. SWEET and ELEANOR SWEET, husband and wife, have, respectively, delivered to the Trustee, without consideration moving from the Trustee, all of Trustors' right, title and interest in and to the property described in the schedules attached hereto. The property set forth in Schedule A has been derived from the separate property of ARTHUR D. SWEET and shall comprise the Arthur D. Sweet Trust. The property set forth in Schedule B has been derived from the separate property of ELEANOR SWEET, and shall comprise the Eleanor Sweet Trust. The property set forth in Schedule C has been derived from the community property of the Trustors, and shall comprise the Sweet Community Property Trust (referred to herein simply as the "Community Property Trust"), and said community property shall continue to retain its character as community property during the joint lifetime of Trustors notwithstanding the transfer to this trust. Such respective trusts, and the respective assets thereof, shall be kept separately identifiable.

The assets of each trust, respectively, shall constitute the trust estate of such trust, and shall be held, managed and distributed as hereinafter provided.

hereinabove, with the knowledge that the primary purpose of Trust B is to provide for the support and maintenance of the surviving Trustor and all other beneficiaries shall be subordinate thereto.

and the second of the second o

IX

#### Powers of the Trustees

The Trustees shall have, with respect to any and all property, whether real or personal, which may at any time be held hereunder, whether constituting principal or accumulated income, the following rights and powers, which may be exercised in the Trustee's discretion at any time and from time during the continuance of any trust hereunder and until actual distribution of all property.

- 1. To hold and retain, without liability for such retention and without regard to diversification, any and all property (including stock of the Trustee) coming into their possession hereunder, whether or not of the character permitted by law for the investment of trust funds, and to operate any property or business received in trust for so long as they may deem advisable;
- 2. To vote, and to give proxies to vote, any securities (including stock of the Trustee) having voting rights, to pay any assessment levied upon stock and to

exercise any right or option of subscription, conversion or otherwise which may at any time attach, belong or be given to the holders of any stocks, bonds, securities or other instruments in the nature thereof forming part of the trust estate;

- 3. To join in any plan of lease, mortgage, consolidation, combination, reorganization, dissolution, foreclosure, change of capitalization or other change of structure of any corporation, trust or organization, or the property or assets thereof; to deposit bonds, stocks or other securities held by them with any protective or similar committee, and to take and hold any securities issued in connection therewith and to pay any assessments thereunder;
- 4. To enforce any mortgage or deed of trust or pledge held hereunder and to purchase at any sale thereunder any property subject thereto;
- 5. To purchase securities or other property from and to make loans and advancements, secured or unsecured, to the Executor or other representative of the Trustor's estate;
- 6. To manage, control, sell at public or private sale for cash or on credit, either with or without notice, to convey, exchange, partition, divide, subdivide, mortgage, pledge, improve and repair; to grant options; to lease for terms within or extending beyond the duration of any trust,

for any purpose, including exploration for and removal of gas or oil, and to enter into any covenants or agreements relating to property so leased or any improvements which may then or thereafter be erected thereon;

- 7. To compromise, submit to arbitration, release with or without consideration or otherwise adjust claims in favor of or against any trust; to institute, compromise and defend actions and proceedings;
- 8. To carry such insurance as they may deem advisable as an expense of the trust; to pay premiums and other assessments on any life insurance contract which may at any time be held hereunder;
- 9. To invest and reinvest any property held hereunder, including accumulated income, in such amounts and in such property, real or personal, including, but not by way of limitation, any common trust fund maintained by any bank licensed to do business in the State of California, as the Trustee shall deem fit and proper, without being restricted by any statutory limitations on investments by trustees now in effect or subsequently imposed;
- 10. To borrow money from any person, firm or corporation, including the Trustee hereunder, for any trust purpose, upon terms and conditions as the Trustees may deem proper, and to obligate the trust for repayment; to encumber

any of the trust property by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge or otherwise;

- to what is principal and income of the trust estate and the apportionment and allocation of receipts and expenses between these accounts shall be governed by the provisions of the California Revised Uniform Principal and Income Act from time to time existing. Any such matter not provided for either in this instrument or in the California Revised Uniform Principal and Income Act shall be determined by the Trustee in the Trustee's discretion;
- 12. To hold any property in their names as
  Trustees, or in their own names, or in the name of the
  nominee, or unregistered in such condition that title shall
  pass by delivery;
- distribution of any trust hereunder, to partition or distribute the same in kind or in money or partly in each, at values determined by them, unless otherwise herein specifically directed, and in any case in which division or partition of property into shares or parts is required, to allot specific securities or other property, real or personal, or any undivided interest therein, to any such share or part, and to sell such property as they shall deem

advisable to make such distribution or division;

- 14. To employ counsel and corporate or other agents and to pay them a reasonable compensation; to act on advice of counsel and incur no liability for any action taken or refrained from pursuant to such advice;
- 15. To consolidate, for purposes of administration and investment, the property of the several trusts hereby created and to allocate undivided interests in such consolidated fund to the several trusts, provided, however, that such consolidation shall not destroy the separate identity of such trusts;
- proceedings, and exercise all such rights and privileges, although neither specifically hereinbefore mentioned nor conferred upon them by law, with relation to such property as if the absolute owners thereof and in connection therewith to enter into any covenants or agreements binding the trust estate;
- 17. To act hereunder through an agent or attorneys-in-fact, by and under power of attorney duly executed by the trustee, in carrying out of any of the powers and duties herein authorized;
- 18. To engage in business with the property of the trust as sole proprietor, or as a general or limited partner,

with all of the powers customarily exercised by an individual so engaged in business, and to hold an undivided interest in any property as tenant in common or as a tenant in partnership;

- on behalf of Trust A and to purchase on behalf of Trust B at its then fair market value, any property which becomes an asset of Trust A. Said purchase may be made under a "private" or "non-commercial" annuity arrangement, but upon the terms and conditions which a life insurance company selling annuities would enter into, except that Trust A would be transferring property rather than cash as the purchase price of the private or non-commercial annuity;
- 20. Any Trustee hereunder may singly or jointly open and maintain a checking account, savings account, or safety deposit box with any bank or other financial institution. In the case of safety deposit boxes, either Trustee is hereby empowered to enter the box alone, and the signature of only one Trustee shall be required for such entry;
- 21. To purchase at their discretion at less than par obligations of the United States of America that are redeemable at par in payment of any federal estate tax liability of either Trustor in such amounts as the Trustees

deem advisable, and for that purpose the Trustees may partition a portion of the community property of the trust estate and make such purchases from either or both portions. The Trustees shall exercise their discretion and purchase such obligations if the Trustees have reason to believe that either Trustor is in substantial danger of death, and may borrow funds and give security for that purpose. The Trustees shall resolve any doubt concerning the desirability of making the purchase and its amount in favor of making the purchase and in purchasing a larger, even though somewhat excessive, amount. The Trustees shall not be liable to either Trustor, any heir or either Trustor, or any beneficiary of this trust for losses resulting from purchases made in good faith. The Trustees are directed to redeem any such obligations that are part of trust corpus to the fullest extent possible in payment of federal estate tax liability of either Trustor:

22. The Trustees may freely act under or any of the powers herein granted to them in all matters concerning the trust estate, after forming their judgment based upon all of the circumstances of any particular situation as to the wisest and best course to pursue in the interest of the trust and the beneficiaries hereunder, without the necessity of obtaining the consent or approval of any court, and

notwithstanding that they may be acting in their individual capacities, or as Trustees of other trusts, or as agents for other persons or interested in connection with the same matters as agents, shareholders, directors or otherwise, provided, however, that they shall exercise such powers at all times in a fiduciary capacity primarily in the interests of the beneficiaries hereunder;

and the second of the second o

- 23. The powers herein granted to the Trustees may be exercised in whole or in part, from time to time, and shall be deemed to be supplementary to and not exclusive of the general powers of trustees pursuant to law, and shall include all powers necessary to carry the same into effect;
- in good faith to comply with the written directions received by them from the Trustor(s), the Trustees shall not be responsible or liable in any way for any action taken with respect to any investment of the trust estate, or for any loss or depreciation resulting from the purchase, retention, sale, exchange, lease or alteration of any investment, or from any want of diversification of investments of the trust estate, and shall have no duty to advise anyone with respect to the desirability of any such action. Further, the Trustees shall not be liable for any mistake or error of judgment in the administration of the trust property

 resulting in a loss to the trust by reason of investment or otherwise save only for willful misconduct or fraud;

- 25. The Trustees shall have no more extensive power over any community property transferred to this trust than either the husband or the wife would have under California Civil Code Sections 5125 and 5127 had this trust not been created, and this instrument shall be so interpreted to achieve this intention;
- Trustees, as hereinabove enumerated, are deemed to grant to the Trustee of Trust A or Trust B-1 the power to hold and retain non-income producing property in Trust A or Trust B-1, the Trustee of Trust A or Trust B-1 must convert such non-income producing property within a reasonable time after the Trustee's receipt of written notice to do so by the Surviving Trustor:
- 27. The Trustee shall undertake his powers and duties, as hereinabove enumerated, by utilizing the degree of judgment and care in the exercise of the power of which a prudent man would use if he were the owner of the trust assets; and
- 28. The Trustors intend that Trust B-1 qualify for the marital deduction under Internal Revenue Code section 2056(b)(7) provided the Executor or surviving Trustor chooses

to make such required election or so treat Trust B-1. In no event shall the Trustee take any action or have any power that will impair the marital deduction for Trust B-1, and all provisions regarding Trust B-1 shall be interpreted to conform to this primary objective.

Х

#### Spendthrift Clause

The interest of the beneficiaries in principal or income shall not be subject to claims of creditors or others, nor to legal process, and may not be voluntarily or involuntarily alienated or encumbered.

If the creditor or any beneficiary entitled to any distributions from a trust established hereunder shall attempt by any means (including, but not limited to, attachment or garnishment) to subject to the satisfaction of the claim of such creditor or claimant such beneficiary's interest in said distribution, then, notwithstanding any other provision herein, until the release of the writ of attachment or garnishment or other process, the distribution set aside for such beneficiary shall be disposed of as follows:

(1) The Trustee shall pay to or apply for the benefit of such beneficiary such sums as the Trustee shall determine

after receipt of the Trustee's account, the account shall be final and conclusive in respect to transactions disclosed in the account as to all beneficiaries of the trust, including unborn and unascertained beneficiaries. After settlement of the account by agreement of the parties objecting to it, or by expiration of the ninety-day period, the Trustee shall no longer be liable to any beneficiary of the trust, including unborn and unascertained beneficiaries, in respect to transactions disclosed in the account, except of the Trustee's intentional wrongdoing or fraud.

X۷

#### Discretion

Where under this agreement the Trustees are granted discretion, their discretion shall be sole and absolute, and any action taken or refrained from by them in good faith shall be binding and conclusive upon all persons and corporations interested therein.

XVI

## Resignation of Trustee and

#### Joint or Successor Trustees

The Trustee or Trustees may at any time resign from any trust hereby created by depositing in the United States mail,

postage prepaid, by registered mail, a notice of such resignation, addressed to the persons or person then entitled to receive payment hereunder at the addresses of such person or persons last known to the Trustee(s) and to the Trustor(s), if living, at the address of such Trustor(s) last known to the Trustee(s) and such resignation shall take effect at the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date of mailing such notice.

Each successor Trustee shall have the same duties and powers as are assumed and conferred in this Declaration of Trust upon the original Trustees. Whenever in this Declaration of Trust reference is made to the Trustee, such reference shall be deemed to include not only the Trustees expressly herein named, but also any and all successors at any time qualified and acting hereunder, and all rights and powers given in this Declaration of Trust to the Trustees shall be vested in the successor Trustee(s).

The successor Trustees are appointed as follows: In the event that Arthur D. Sweet or Eleanor Sweet is unable, unwilling, or for any reason does not serve as Trustee, the other shall serve as sole Trustee. The last serving Trustee between Arthur D. Sweet and Eleanor Sweet shall have the power to appoint a successor Trustee or Trustees to so serve upon the unavailability of both Arthur D. Sweet and Eleanor

Sweet. In the event both Arthur D. Sweet and Eleanor Sweet are unable, unwilling, or for any reason do not serve as Trustee without a successor Trustee so appointed by them, then Scott Hartman shall serve as Trustee. Any Trustee so serving without a successor Trustee so nominated, may nominate and appoint a successor Trustee to serve upon the unavailability of the then serving Trustee.

#### IIVX

#### Fee Clause

The individuals named Trustee shall be entitled to reasonable compensation for their ordinary services hereunder, for any extraordinary services performed by them and for all their services in connection with the termination or revocation of the trust in whole or in part. Said fee for ordinary services shall be comparable to that fee customarily charged by a corporate trustee for trusts of similar size and complexity administered in Los Angeles County, California. However, in no event shall said Trustees' annual fee for ordinary services be greater than one percent (1%) of the fair market value of Trust principal, computed for the corresponding year in which the Trustees' fee is requested.

#### THIRD AMENDMENT

TO

## SWEET FAMILY TRUST

The Declaration of Trust, between Arthur D. Sweet and Eleanor Sweet as Trustors and Trustees, dated Pebruary 9, 1990, as amended by the First Amendment thereto and Restatement thereof dated Pebruary 12, 2002; and the Second Amendment thereto dated Pebruary 24, 2012 (hereinafter referred to as the "Trust") is hereby further amended pursuant to the authority contained in Article II of the Trust as follows:

1. Article XVI, third paragraph, of the Trust is amended by deleting the name: "Scott Hartman" and substituting in lieu thereof the name: "Jennifer Sweet Leathers"

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trustors and Trustees have executed this Third Amendment to the Sweet Family Trust the day, month and year set forth below:

Dated: the day of December	2018.	
TRUSTEES:	TRUSTORS:	
ARTHUR D. SWEET	ARTHUR D. SWEET	
Chamber	Plean L	j

**ELEANOR SWEET** 

The foregoing instrument, consisting of thirty-five (35) pages, including the page(s) signed by us as witnesses, was at the date thereof, by the said ARTHUR D. SWEET, signed and declared by him to be an Declaration of Trust made voluntarily by him, in the presence of us, who, at his request and in his presence and in the presence of each other, have subscribed our names as witnesses thereto.

other, have subscribed our nam	1128 MISSION STREET
residing	g at SAN MARINI CL 91108
biana . Julionic. residin	350 East California =102 g at <u>fasadina. California</u> 31106
residing	g at

The foregoing instrument, consisting of thirty-five (35) pages, including the page(s) signed by us as witnesses, was at the date thereof, by the said ELEANOR SWEET, signed and declared by her to be an Declaration of Trust made voluntarily by her, in the presence of us, who, at her request and in her presence and in the presence of each other, have subscribed our names as witnesses thereto.

request and in her presence and in the presence of each other, have subscribed our names as witnesses thereto.

26 28 M/55/0 Sfrcost

residing at SAN MATINA, CF 91108

350 East California. Since

residing at Pandena (Alifornia. Since

residing at

We hereby certify that we have read the foregoing Declaration of Trust, and that it correctly states the terms and conditions under which the trust estate is to be held, managed and disposed of by the Trustee. We approve the Declaration of Trust in al particulars, and request the

Dated: February 9, 1990

Trustee to execute it.

ARTHUR DESWRET

ELEANOR SWEET

Approved:

J. GRANNIS MONKMAN, INC.

J. GRANNIS MONKMAN, ESQ. Attorneys for Trustors

Post-it\* Fax Note 7671 Date (18/00 pages / Prom Maric/Co./Dept. Co./Prone 8 Prom (870) 75 2 - 0 2 0 0

Fax 8 3/0 - 207 - 8997 Fax 8

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

s.s.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

On this 9th day of February, 1990, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Arthur D. Sweet and Eleanor Sweet, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that they executed the same. Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature Nama Z. Jurisic



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

e e

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

On this 9th day of February, 1990, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared J. Grannis Monkman, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the President of the corporation that executed the within Instrument, and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within instrument pursuant to its by-laws or a resolution of its board of directors.

Signature Nana & Lyucille



#### **EXHIBIT C**

PARCEL 1: PART OF LOTS 2, 5, 9 & 10, ALL OF LOTS 3 & 4, BLOCK 3 PLAT A OGDEN CITY SURVEY, OGDEN CITY, WEBER COUNTY, UTAH, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 2, IN SAID BLOCK 3, RUNNING THENCE WEST 198 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, THENCE NORTH 66 FEET, THENCE WEST 132 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE EAST LINE OF WASHINTON BLVD, THENCE NORTH 368.55 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF WASHINGTON BLVD, TO A POINT WHICH IS NORTH 37.5 FEET FROM THE SOUTH WEST CORNER OF LOT 5, BLOCK 3, THENCE EAST 330 FEET TO THE EASTLINE OF SAID LOT 5, THENCE SOUTH 37.5 FEET TO THE NORTH WEST CORNER OF LOT 9, IN SAID BLOCK 3, THENCE EAST 165 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 66.55 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF SIAD LOT 9, THENCE WEST 93.5 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT 258.5 FEET WEST FROM THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 9, THENCE SOUTH 66.5 FEET SOUTH 24D11'17" EAST 41.43 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 60.75 FEET, THENCE WEST 7.1 FEET, THENCE NORTH 6.5 FEET, THENCE WEST 82.5 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 188 FEET, MORE OR LESS, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 2 3 AND 4. IN SAID BLOCK 3, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

TAX PARCEL NO.: 01-003-0010

PARCEL 2: PART OF LOT 10, BLOCK 3, PLAT A, OGDEN CITY SURVEY: BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 10, THENCE EAST 1.99 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 21.75 FEET, THENCE WEST 1.99 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 10, THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID LINE 21.75 FEET TO BEGINNING.

TAX PARCEL NO.: 01-003-0009